Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Exemption



Report Mortgage Eraud 844-768-1713 *2411611018*

Doc# 2411611018 Fee \$88.00 ILRHSP FEE:s18.00 RPRF FEE:s1.00

CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE DATE: 4/25/2024 10:55 AM

PAGE: 1 OF 6

The property identified as:

PIN: 17-10-207-028-0000

Address:

Street:

300 E. Ohio Street, Chicago, L. 60611

Street line 2:

City: Chicago

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60611

Lender: HILTON RESORTS CORPORATION, A DELAWAR ECO.

Borrower: ALANA J. EVERAGE-WARD and MARK WARD

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$9,874.00

This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 LC3 77/70 et seq. because it is commercial property.

Certificate number: 491AD04D-9B8D-4D8C-8FCA-6FB32DF10726

Execution date: 8/17/2023



THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: Wayne F. Osoba, Esq. Foley & Lardner LLP 321 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois 60654-5313

AND AFTER
RECORDING RETURN
TO:
Jaribe A
Alvarez
Hilton Rescrts
Corporation
6355 MetroWest Fixd
Suite #180
Orlando, Florida 32835

[This space reserved for recording data.]

MM VACATION SUITES MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is executed as of the 17 day of August	, <u>2023</u> , between
the undersigned Mortgagor (hereinafter "Borrower"), v.nos. post office address is c/o Hilton Res	sorts Corporation, 6355
MetroWest Boulevard, Suite 180, Orlando, Florida, 32835 and HILTON RESORTS CORPO	RATION, a Delaware
corporation, as Mortgagee (hereinafter "Lender") whose malling address is 6355 MetroWest	Boulevard, Suite 180,
Orlando, Florida, 32835.	
	principal sum of
Nine thousand eight hundred seventy four AND NO/100 U.S. DOLLA'S	
(\$ 9,874.00 /), which indebtedness is evidenced by Eurrower's Promissory Not	e of even date herewith
(herein "Note"), providing for certain monthly installments of principal and ir terest, with the balan	nce of indebtedness due
and payable on or about September 1, 2033	
In consideration of Lender advancing purchase money financing to Borro ve. for the pur	rchase of the "Property"
described below, in order to secure in favor of Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedry is evidence.	enced by the Note, with

described below, in order to secure in favor of Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith and/or in accordance with the Note to protect the security of this Mortgage and the performance of the overants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest there in, in ide to or for the benefit of Borrower by Lender (herein "Future Advances"), Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, good and convey to Lender the real property located at 300 East Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611, and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois:

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easemen s, rights, appurtenances, rents, proceeds, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain part of the property covered by this Mortgage and all of the foregoing, together with said property are herein referred to as the "Property". Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey the Property, that the property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands whatsoever subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in the title insurance policy issued on or prior to the date hereof and insuring Lender's interest under this Mortgage in the Property.



{OR055647.DOC; 9} Rev. 2/18/21

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Borrower hereby acknowledges that, in conjunction with the execution of this Mortgage, Borrower has received from Lender a copy of the Declaration of Uniform Mortgage Covenants, executed by the Developer and recorded on October 24, 2019 at 03:56PM as Document # 1929762169 in the Cook County Records of Chicago, Illinois (the "Uniform Mortgage Covenants");

(BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.)

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

- 2. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that: (i) the above-referenced Uniform Mortgage Covenants are incorporated herein by reference; and (ii) by execution of this Mortgage Borrower agrees to comply with the terms and conditions stated in such Uniform Mortgage Covenants.
- 3. Borrower acknowledges that no deficiency judgment shall be sought by Lender in the event borrower fails to complete his/her contract.
- 4. Governing Law and Waiver of Trial by Jury. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, CONSTRUED UNDER AND INTERPRETED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS IN THE COUNTY OF COOK SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE COURTS OF JURISDICTION AND VENUE FOR ANY LITIGATION OR OTHER PROCEEDING THAT MAY BE BASED ON, ARISE OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. THE PARTIES HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT EITHER MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED ON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF ANY PARTY. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER EXTENDING THE LOAN EVIDENCED BY THE NOTE TO BORROWER.
- 5. If the Porrower fails to make timely payments under the obligation secured by this Mortgage or is otherwise deemed in default of this Mortgage beyond any applicable notice and cure period, the lien against the Borrower's timeshare interest created by this Mortgage may be foreclosed in accordance with a judicial foreclosure pursuant to the Illinois Mortgage Toreclosure Law, Illinois Compiled Statutes, 735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et seq., or in accordance with a nonjudicial foreclosure pursuant to the Illinois Timeshare Lien and Security Act, Illinois Compiled Statutes, 770 ILCS 103/1 et seq., either of which shall result in the loss of Borrower's timeshare interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrowe the some executed this Mortgage under seal on the day and year first written above.

ALAN J. EVERAGE-WARD Borrower

MARK WARD Borrower

Borrower

state of <u>Nevada</u> COUNTY OF <u>Clark</u>	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged online notarization, on August 17, 2023	before me by means of \checkmark physical presence or, by:
ALANA J. EVERAGE-WARD	MARK WARD
who is/r.e personally known to me or has producedidentification.	DLas
(NOTARY SEAL)	(Notary Signature)
WESFLEY HANNA Notary Public, State of Nevada No. 23-3051 u1 My Appt. Exp. March 23 2027	Weseley Hanna (Notary Name Printed) NOTARY PUBLIC
004	
	Ship Charles and C
	Commission No. 23-3061-01 Commission Expires: March 23, 2027

Exhibit "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION MM VACATION SUITES FLOATING UNIT/FLOATING TIME USE RIGHTS VACATION OWNERSHIP INTEREST

Permanent Index Numbers: 17-10-207-028-0000 Common Address: MM Vacation Suites, 300 East Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611 Vacation Ownership Interest in MM VACATION SUITES (the "Project") consisting of the following: $0.18845034922205300\ \%$ fee simple interest in and to Phase An radivided in tery tuity as tenant(s) in common with the Owners of other Vacation Ownership Interests in and to said Phase, that is part of Lots 1 to 8, inclusive, in Sub-Block 2 in Subdivision of Block 31 in Kinzie's Addition to Chicago in Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook Courty Jamois, as established by and subject to that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Vaca ion Ownership Instrument for MM Vacation Suites, recorded August 8, 2019, in the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office as Document No. 1922017000, as amended from time to time (the "Timeshare Declaration"), we ther with the following: (a) The recurring right to rese ve, use and occupy a ONE BEDROOM PLUS Suite Configuration on a YEAR Floating Unit/Floating That basis for a full week every PLATINUM Season, in secretain and subject to the Timeshare Declaration, together with the right in common with all other Dwners to use and enjoy the Common Area of the Project during the Occupancy Period reserved to the afore aid Vacation Ownership Interest; and (b) Membership in the Hilton Grand Vacations Club program. C/O/H/S O/F/CO 90-2403- 27- 7 -Interval Control Number: _

90LD1

Contract #90-502616

{OR056214.DOC; 1}Rev 8.20.2021